

### RFQ 18-020 BID PRICING FORM SMYRNA COMMUNITY CENTER FLOORING REPLACEMENT

COMPANY The Floer Store GA, Inc
ADDRESS: 3571 Archgate Ct. Milton, GA 30004
CONTACT: Jory Walker PHONE 404-556-6907
CONTACT: Joey Walker PHONE 404-556-6907  EMAIL: the Floorstorega @ gma, 1, com
The Floci Store GA Inc. Company submits the following bid for RFQ 18-020 SMYRNA COMMUNITY CENTER FLOORING REPLACEMENT:
1. TOTAL COST FOR COMPLETE PROJECT: \$ 70,526.00
Stated price shall be full compensation for all necessary expenses to complete the project, including, but not limited to, the following:
Move and replace all furnishings
Remove and properly dispose of old carpet in an environmentally sound manner
Prepare floor surfaces, if needed
Install per the attached specifications from Foley Design Associates
*Include a line item detail quotation for all items and the cost to install carpet and flooring
in specific areas (e.g. first floor, second floor, conference rooms, etc.)
2. Please indicate the number of hours anticipated to complete the work.  35-40 Hours Anticipated Project Length
3. Please indicate proposed installation dates. We can work with your schedule
This Pricing Form Submitted and Signed by a Supplier Representative with Authority to submit
and support the bid.
Submitted By: fer Wah Title: Owner
Printed Name: Jeey Walker Date: 5-18-18

The Floor Store Ga, Inc.

3571 Archgate Ct. Milton, GA 30004

## **Estimate**

Date	Estimate #
5/17/2018	969

Name / Address

City of Smyrna
2800 King St.
Smyrna, GA 30080

Project

Description	Qty	Rate	Total
Estimate for the Community Center Flooring			
Shaw Align 5T006 Clay Carpet tile	128	29.50	3,776.00
Shaw Fault Lines II 5T199 Bark carpet tile	135	26.94	3,636.90
Shaw Gravel II 5T200 Poppy carpet tile	15	26.94	404.10
Shaw Sculpt 5T007 Clay carpet tile	213	29.50	6,283.50
Shaw Gravel II 5T200 Stem carpet tile	25	26.94	673.50
Shaw Pavers II 5T201 Bark carpet tile	175	26.94	4,714.50
Shaw Trace 5T005 Clay carpet tile	16	29.50	472.00
Shaw Gravel II 5T200 Bark carpet tile	170	26.94	4,579.80
Shaw Basalt II 5T198 Bark carpet tile	155	26.94	4,175.70
Shaw N5000 Adhesive	9	90.00	810.00
Install carpet tile as per drawings	1,032	6.50	6,708.00
Take up and dispose of flooring	1,550	2.50	3,875.00
30 yard Dumpster	1	650.00	650.00
Move and replace furniture and pool tables	il	1,650.00	1,650.00
Candus- Centiva Venue Wood Heritage Oak UVP-3526-C6	3,530	3.25	11,472.50
Tandus- Centiva Heritage Plank EHP Smoked Oak 3350E	930	3.25	3,022.50
Adhesive for LVT	4	245.00	980.00
nstall LVT	4,460	2.00	8,920.00
Roppe Black Brown Cove Base	4,560	1.15	5,244.00
nstall cove base	4,560	0.75	3,420.00
Adhesive for cove base	24	4.50	108.00
Shaw Welcome II 5T031 Black Chocolate carpet tile	10	38.50	385.00
nstall carpet	10	6.50	65.00
Prepare floor for installation of flooring	1	1,500.00	1,500.00
		Total	\$77,526.00

Please complete and submit the Acknowledgements below:

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

$\checkmark$	We acknowledge that we take no exceptions to the terms or specifications.
OR	
	We acknowledge that we <u>do take exceptions</u> to the terms or specifications and an itemized list of exceptions is attached.
/	We acknowledge that we have read and signed the Contractor and Subcontractor  Affidavits and Federal Certifications for projects under \$100,000 (CDBG requirement).
	The Floor Store 6A In < Company Name  Signature  Toey Walker  Printed Name  V. Pres  Title
	Date 5.18-18

## CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT & AGREEMENT (EXHIBIT A)

This affidavit must be signed, notarized and submitted with any bid requiring the performance of physical services. If the affidavit is not submitted at the time of the bid, the bid will be determined non-responsive and will be designalified.

By executing this affidavit, the undersigned contractor verifies its compliance with O.C. G.A. § 13-10-91, stating affirmatively that the individual firm or corporation which is contracting with Cobb County. Georgia has registered with its authorized to use and is participating in a federal work authorization program (an electronic verification of work authorization program operated by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security or any equivalent federal work authorization program operated by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security to verify information of newly hired employees, pursuant to the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (IRCA)). The undersigned contractor further attests that it will continue to use the federal Employment Eligibility Verification (EEV) work authorization program throughout the contract period.

The undersigned further agrees that should it employ or contract with any subcontractor(s) or should its subcontractor(s) employ other subcontractor(s) for the physical performance of services pursuant to the contract with Cobb County. Georgia, the contractor or subcontractor will.

- (1) Notify the County within five business days of entering into a contract or agreement for hire with any subcontractor(s)
- Secure from any subcontractor(s) and or their subcontractor(s) verification of compliance with O.C.G.A. § 13-10-91 on the attached Subcontractor Affidavit (EXHIBIT A-1) prior to the commencement of any work under the contract agreement.
- (5) Secure from any subcontractor(s) and or their subcontractor(s) a completed Immigration Compliance Certification (EXHIBIT A 2) prior to the commencement of any work under the contract agreement.
- (4) Provide the subcontractor(s) with legal notice that Cobb County. Georgia reserves the right to dismiss, or require the dismissal of, any contractor or subcontractor for failing to provide the affidavit and or for failure to comply with the requirements referenced in the affidavit.
- (5) Maintain records of such compliance and provide a copy of each such verification to Cobb County. Georgia at the time the subcontractor(s) is retained to perform such services or upon any request from Cobb County. Georgia and
- Maintain such records for a period of five (5) years.

EEV (E-Venty) Program User ID Number  Authorized Officer or Agent [Contractor Name]	10-6-2017 EEV Program Date of Authorization The Floor Store GA Contractor Business Name
Jeer Walks Printed Name	5-18-/8 Date
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THIS THE BOAY OF 2018  Notary Public Commussion Expires 3 - 11-19	CONTROLL NAVIORALIA DE CONTROLLA DE CONTROLL



# City of Smyrna, Georgia CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT AND AGREEMENT

By executing this affidavit, the undersigned contractor verifies its compliance with O.C.G.A. §13-10-91 (b) (1), stating affirmatively that the individual, firm, or corporation which is engaged in the physical performance of services on behalf of the City of Smyrna has registered with and is participating in a federal work authorization program commonly known as E-Verify, or any subsequent replacement program, in accordance with the applicability provisions and deadlines established in O.C.G.A. 13-10-91. Furthermore, the undersigned contractor will continue to use the federal work authorization program throughout the contract period and the undersigned contractor will contract for the physical performance of services in satisfaction of such contract only with subcontractors who present an affidavit to the contractor with the information required by O.C.G.A. § 13-10-91 (b). Contractor hereby attests that its federal work authorization user identification number and date of authorization are as follows:

123595/	10/06/2017
EEV/ Federal Work Authorization User Identification Number	Date of Authorization
Name of Contractor The Flaer Store GA, Inc	-
Name of Project Smyrna Community Conf Public Employ	er
I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true	e and correct.
By: Authorized Officer or Agent	
Toey Walker V. Pres Printed Name and Title of Authorized Office or Agent	
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON THIS THE DAY OF	
Notary Public My Commission Expires:	
·	

### City of Smyrna RFQ 18-020

## **VENDOR QUESTIONNAIRE**

Questionnaire must be completed by ALL Vendors and returned with Quotation response. Any additional pages provided should be clearly labeled.

1.	How long have you been in business?
2.	Give us background information on your company, including the number of employees available to service the City of Smyrna, the closest office location, as well as any financial ratings and reports available. Separate attachment is acceptable.
	A. How many employees are available to service the City of Smyrna?  3-5
	B. Please provide the name and address of your local office: 3521 Archgate Cf. Milten, GA 30004
3.	Have you done similar business with other governmental agencies in the past three (3) years'
	Yes No
	If yes, name agency and volume and total value of projects:
	City of Snyma
-	

### City of Smyrna RFQ 18-020

### CLIENT REFERENCE SHEET

References from Clients (preferably including government clients) must be provided by ALL responding Vendors using the form below. It is the vendor's responsibility to provide **COMPLETE** and **ACCURATE** reference information on the form below, **INCLUDING FAX NUMBERS AND EMAIL ADDRESSES.** 

1.	City of Smyrna	
	Company	3/18/
	2800 King St. Say ma, GA Address, City, State, Zip Code	30000
	Telephone Number	Fax Number
	Kella Brewn	
	Kelly Brewn Name of Contact Person	E-Mail Address
	To spin Contlinger	
	Type of Project Capet Library Dates: 4-22-2015	Cost: \$ 74, 900.00
	Dates. 4242	
•	= 0 0'-/ d=	
2.	S P Richards	
	6360 Highlowns Plewy Smy	ma, 6A 30082
	Company 6360 Highlands Plewy Smile Address, City, State, Zip Code	•
	Telephone Number	Fax Number
	-	
	Mike Jones	mienes & sprich, com E-Mail Address
	Name of Contact Person	L-Iviali Address
	Type of Project LVT	
	Dates: 11-1-2017	Cost: \$ 10,492.50
3.	Milford Baptist Church	
	Company Milford Church Rd. Marie	A CA 30060
1050	Address, City, State, Zip Code	1/2, 07, 3000
	Telephone Number	Fax Number
	Chad Williams	two obellsouth.not
	Name of Contact Person	E-Mail Address
	Type of Project Carpet T. Le	
	Dates: 11-3-2017	Cost:\$_ <b>87</b> 30.00

(Applicable to Federally assisted construction contracts and related subcontracts \$10,000 and under)

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

- The Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The Contractor shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants for employment are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.
- (2) The Contractor shall post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by Contracting Officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. The Contractor shall state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.
- (3) Contractors shall incorporate foregoing requirements in all subcontracts.

The Floor Stere	GA Inc	
	Name of Firm	
Joey Walker		
A Was-	Name of Authorized Person	
	Signature of Authorized Person	
5-18-18	Date of Signature of Authorized Person	

# CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER REGARDING EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

#### INSTRUCTIONS

This certification is required pursuant to Executive Order 11246 (30 F. R. 12319-25). The implementing rules and regulations provide that any bidder or prospective contractor, or any of their proposed subcontractors, shall state as an initial part of the bid or negotiations of the contract whether it has participated in any previous contract or subcontract subject to the equal opportunity clause, and, if so, whether it has filed all compliance reports due under applicable instructions.

Where the certification indicates that the bidder has not filed a compliance report due under applicable instructions, such bidder shall be required to submit a compliance report within seven calendar days after bid opening. No contract shall be awarded unless such report is submitted.

0	CERTIFICATION BY BIDDER		
3571 A	ADDRESS OF BIDDER (Include ZIP Code):  To Stere GA Inc  rchgate Ct.  GA 30004		
1. Bidder has participated in a previous contract or subcontract subject to the Equal Opportunity Clause.			
<b>⊉</b> YES	□NO		
2. Compliance	e reports were required to be filed in connection with such contract or subcontract.		
YES	□NO		
3. Bidder has	filed all compliance reports due under applicable instructions.		
YES			
4. Have you eas amended?	ever been or are you being considered for sanction due to violation of Executive Order 11246,		
☐ YES  ☐ JORY	Walker TITLE OF SIGNER (Please type):		
	1.11		
SIGNATURE	5-18-18 DATE		

6 |

# CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER REGARDING SECTION 3 AND SEGREGATED FACILITIES

	Fleer Store GA Inc of Prime Contractor	Smyrna Community Conter Flooring RF0 18-020 Project Name & Number
The un	ndersigned hereby certifies that:	
1.	Section 3 provisions are included in the Con-	tract.
2.	A written Section 3 plan was prepared and sexceeds \$100,000).	submitted as part of the bid proceedings (if bid equals or
3.	No segregated facilities will be maintained.	
Name		
Name	& Title of Signer (Print or Type):	
Mgnark	ire	5-/8-/8 Date

# CERTIFICATION BY PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTOR REGARDING FOUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

FOCAL EMPLOYM	IENI OPPORIUNITI
NAME OF PRIME CONTRACTOR	PROJECT NUMBER
The Floor Store GA Inc.	RFQ 18-020
INSTRU	UCTIONS
rules and regulations provide that any bidder or prosubcontractors, shall state as an unital part of the b	old or negotiations of the contract whether it has it subject to the equal opportunity clause, and, if so,
Where the certification indicates that the subcontra applicable instructions, such subcontractor shall be owner approves the subcontract or permits work to	e required to submit a compliance report before the
SUBCONTRACTO	R'S CERTIFICATION
NAME AND ADDRESS OF SUBCONTRACTOR	R (Include ZIP Code)
Bidder has participated in a previous contrac Clause  ✓ YES □ NO	t or subcontract subject to the Equal Opportunity
2 Compliance reports were required to be filed	in connection with such contract or subcontract
3. Bidder has filed all comphance reports due in ZYES — INO	ider applicable instructions
4 Have you ever been or are you being consider 11246, as amended? □ YES ■YO	red for sanction due to violation of Executive Order
Tory Walker VPres	
SIGNATURE WERE	DATE 5-18-18
1/6	



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDYYYY) 01/29/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.	(in the provisions or be endorsed.	
	SSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. onditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement	
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate	CONTACT	
QUARLES AGCY OF GA INC	NAME: FAX	
5755 N POINT PKWY STE 277	(A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No):	
	ADDRESS:	
ALPHARETTA GA 30022	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	
78C9S	INSURER A: TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY OF AMERICA 238350	
INSURED	INSURER B:	
FLOOR STORE GA INC, THE	INSURER C.	
3571 ARCHGATE CT ALPHARETTA GA 30004-0635	INSURER D:	
ALPHARETTA GA 30004-0633	INSURER E	
	INSURER F.	
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE	NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:	
POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING AN WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MADESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERM	NCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE (REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT (BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES S, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	
BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. INSR ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS	
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD	POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)  EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR	MED EXP (Any one person) \$	
	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	
	GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER	PRODUCTS - COMPION AGG \$	
POLICY PROJECT LOC	PRODUCTS - COMPTOR AGG   S	
	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	(Ea accident)	
	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE	
ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED	(Per accident) S	
ONLY AUTOS ONLY	\$	
	EACH OCCURRENCE S	
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	AGGREGATE S	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	\$ IPER   OTH-	
DED RETENTION \$	Y	
A AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	-1K08738-4-17)   12-06-17   12-06-18   \( \)	
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Y/N	EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,00	
(Mandatory in NH)	ELDISEASE - EA CAM 63 72-5	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,00	
	ional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addi		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION	
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.	
AEGIS INSURANCE SERVICES INC 5755 NORTH POINT PARKWAY #277 ALPHARETTA GA 30022	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE That Clan	
©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserve		



2018

### OCCUPATIONAL TAX CERTIFICATE

#### This Certificate is Granted to:

THE FLOOR STORE GA, INC. THE FLOOR STORE GA, INC. 3571 ARCHGATE CT MILTON GA 30004 Date Issued:

2/01/2018

Expires:

12/31/2018

Account #:

7108

**Business Class:** 

HOME BASED BUSINESS

**Business Type:** 

OTHER SPECIALTY TRADE

CONTRACT

Milton Location:

arthre athre athre athre athre athre

3571 ARCHGATE CT

THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE A BUSINESS TO CONFLICT WITH THE CITY ZONING ORDINANCES. THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT MAKE LAWFUL ANY ACT OR THING DECLARED TO BE UNLAWFUL BY THE STATE OF GEORGIA.

Ita Kull

THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE DISPLAYED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE, IS NON-TRANSFERABLE , NON-REFUNDABLE, GOOD AND USABLE ONLY BY PERSON TO WHOM ISSUED

Steven Krokoff, City Manager

#### DETACH OR FOLD ABOVE PRIOR TO POSTING THIS CERTIFICATE

### NON-TRANSFERABLE NON-REFUNDABLE

Total Charges	175.00
Penalties	0.00
Interest	0.00
Total Payments	175.00
Outstanding Balance Owed, if Any	0.00

JOEY WALKER
THE FLOOR STORE GA, INC.
THE FLOOR STORE GA, INC.
3571 ARCHGATE CT
MILTON GA 30004